Illinois law.

Section 245.95  License Application Fee, Single or Multiple Licenses

a)	Applicants for multiple licenses under the licensure system set forth in this Part shall pay the applicable license fees for each license.  (Section 4(d) of the Act)

b)	A home nursing agency or a home services agency shall pay a licensure fee not to exceed $1,500 annually.  The fee is not refundable.

c)	A home nursing placement agency or home services placement agency shall pay a licensure fee not to exceed $500 annually.  The fee is not refundable.

d)	For a single home health agency license only, each initial and renewal application shall be accompanied by a license fee of $1,500 for a two-year license. (Section 4(c) of the Act)  The fee is not refundable.

e)	An applicant for dual licenses as a home services agency and a home services placement agency, or a home nursing agency and a home nursing placement agency, shall operate each licensed agency as a separate entity to meet the requirements of the Act and this Part as an employer of workers and as a placement agency that places individuals.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 12368, effective August 5, 2024)
